

No. 23A243

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

—
VIVEK H. MURTHY, SURGEON GENERAL, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

MISSOURI, ET AL.
—

*ON EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR A STAY
OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ISSUED ON JULY 4, 2023
BY THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, CASE NO. 3:22-CV-01213*

—
**KENNEDY PLAINTIFFS' AMICUS
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO STAY**
—

Mary Holland
Counsel of Record
Jed Rubenfeld
Children's Health Defense
853 Franklin Ave, Suite 511
Franklin Lakes, NJ 07417
202-854-1310
mary.holland@childrenshealthdefense.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Interests of Amici..... 4

Summary of Argument..... 5

Argument..... 6

 I. Under *Skinner*, the government’s censorship
 campaign turns social media censorship into state action.. 6

 II. *Skinner* also supports the conclusion that even
 to the extent the Government’s censorship campaign
 does not satisfy one or more of the familiar state action
 tests, it is still unconstitutional..... 9

Conclusion..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	1
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	6
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 3:22-CV-01213, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114585 (W.D. La. July 4, 2023)	6
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	4
<i>O’Handley v. Weber</i> , 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	1
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	10
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	1
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	2
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 482 F.2d 893 (9th Cir. 1973).....	12
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	5
<i>Watts v. Northside Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 37 F.4th 1094 (5th Cir. 2022)	4

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(A)	3
--------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, SUBCOMMITTEE ON ANTITRUST, INVESTIGATION OF COMPETITION IN DIGITAL MARKETS (2020).....	1
